TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AT REEL/FRAME NO. 3606/0458

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (FORMERLY KNOWN AS BANK ONE TEXAS, N.A. AND BANK ONE, N.A.)		04/06/2012	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE CONTAINER STORE, INC.
Street Address:	500 FREEPORT PARKWAY
City:	COPPELL
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75019
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1164143	THE CONTAINER STORE
Registration Number:	1257975	CONTAIN YOURSELF!
Registration Number:	1373123	CONTAIN IT
Registration Number:	1373124	CONTAIN IT
Registration Number:	1699573	BIN IT BOX IT RACK IT BAG IT STACK IT TIN IT BOTTLE IT SHELF IT CAN IT SACK IT TRASH IT HANG IT HOOK IT STORE IT
Registration Number:	1713572	THE CONTAINER STORE
Registration Number:	1824751	SMARTROOM
Registration Number:	1843315	FOR THE NATURAL ORDER OF THINGS
Registration Number:	1911969	THE CONTAINER STORE
Registration Number:	1920441	ORGANIZED STATE
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004757 FRAME: 0733

Registration Number:	1930313	BLUE WATERS
Registration Number:	1930314	EVENING GARDEN
Registration Number:	1940914	THE CONTAINER STORE
Registration Number:	2029125	MEADOW FLOWERS
Registration Number:	2077172	HERBAL CUCUMBER
Registration Number:	2470015	THE CONTAINER STORE
Registration Number:	2486687	THE ORIGINAL STORAGE AND ORGANIZATION STORE
Registration Number:	2517359	THE NEATEST SITE ON THE WEB
Registration Number:	2672077	ORGANIZE BEFORE YOU ITEMIZE
Registration Number:	2695250	GIFT WRAP WONDERLAND
Registration Number:	2790891	WHO SAYS A TRASH CAN CAN'T MAKE YOU SMILE?
Registration Number:	2790892	WHO SAYS A STORE CAN'T CHANGE YOUR LIFE?
Registration Number:	3231091	LIFE'S LITTLE PLEASURES. ORGANIZED.
Registration Number:	3259305	GOSHOP!
Registration Number:	3320086	LIFE'S MORE FUN WHEN YOU'RE ORGANIZED
Serial Number:	74124492	THE ORGANIZATION ORGANIZATION
Serial Number:	74536652	TIMBERLINE
Serial Number:	74536653	CEDAR SPICE
Serial Number:	75108056	CEDAR SPICE
Serial Number:	75761664	FURNITURE FOR LIVING
Serial Number:	76429199	BRINGING BEAUTY, EASE AND ORDER TO YOUR HOME
Serial Number:	76429400	BRINGING BEAUTY, EASE AND ORDER TO YOUR HOME
Serial Number:	76439764	COLLEGE NIGHT EVENT
Serial Number:	78659495	HOLIDAY GIFT BOX TO GO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	043372-0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN J AZCONA
Signature:	/KJA/ TRADEMARK

REEL: 004757 FRAME: 0734

Total Attachments: 9 source=043372-0002 Patent and Trademark Release USE ME (3)#page1.tif source=043372-0002 Patent and Trademark Release USE ME (3)#page2.tif source=043372-0002 Patent and Trademark Release USE ME (3)#page3.tif source=043372-0002 Patent and Trademark Release USE ME (3)#page4.tif source=043372-0002 Patent and Trademark Release USE ME (3)#page5.tif source=043372-0002 Patent and Trademark Release USE ME (3)#page6.tif source=043372-0002 Patent and Trademark Release USE ME (3)#page7.tif source=043372-0002 Patent and Trademark Release USE ME (3)#page7.tif source=043372-0002 Patent and Trademark Release USE ME (3)#page8.tif

source=043372-0002 Patent and Trademark Release USE ME (3)#page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of April [6], 2012 ("Effective Date") by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (fka Bank One, Texas, NA and Bank One, NA), as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the benefit of The Container Store, Inc. (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Security Agreements.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of (i) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2007 (the "Term Facility Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), (ii) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2007 (the "ABL Facility Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), (iii) that certain Security Interest Assignment of Trademarks, dated as of September 11, 2000, and (iv) that certain Second Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2004 (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreements"), Grantor pledged, assigned and granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in and lien on and right of set-off against all of its right, title and interest in and to its IP Collateral (as defined herein), including without limitation the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A hereto and the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral") and the patent registrations and applications set forth on Schedule B hereto (collectively, the "Patent Collateral" and together with the Trademark Collateral, the "IP Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreements were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO"), (i) with respect to the Trademark Collateral, on (a) April 2, 2001 at Reel 2270, Frame 0555, (b) December 23, 2004 at Reel 3102, Frame 0803, (c) August 21, 2007 at Reel 3605, Frame 0804 and (d) August 22, 2007 at Reel 3606, Frame 0458 and (ii) with respect to the Patent Collateral, on (x) August 21, 2007 at Reel 019724, Frame 0258 and (y) August 22, 2007 at Reel 019729, Frame 0837.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, re-pledges, reassigns and releases any and all security interests it has against the IP Collateral.

If and to the extent Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the IP Collateral, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to Grantors.

Collateral Agent shall take all further actions, reasonably acceptable to Collateral Agent, and provide to Grantors and each of their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments),

requested by Grantors, each at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

COLLATERAL AGENT:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Collateral-Agent

By:

Name: David L. Howard Title: Authorized Officer

[Signature Page to Patent and Trademark Release]

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as ABL Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Kirk Stites

Title: Director

Schedule A

Schedule for Trademark Release

Reel/Frame 2270/0555 recorded on April 2, 2001

Mark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Owner
SMARTROOM	74/395920	1824751	The Container Store, Inc.
FOR THE NATURAL ORDER OF THINGS	74/416159	1843315	The Container Store, Inc.
THE CONTAINER STORE	73/209963	1164143	The Container Store, Inc.
CONTAIN YOURSELF!	73/318980	1257975	The Container Store, Inc.
CONTAIN IT	73/537838	1373123	The Container Store, Inc.
(GPREST)#)	73/537839	1373124	The Container Store, Inc.
BIN IT BOX IT RACK IT BAG IT STACK IT TIN IT BOTTLE IT SHELF IT CAN IT SACK IT TRASH IT HANG IT HOOK IT STORE IT	74/120437	1699573	The Container Store, Inc.
THE CONTAINER STORE	74/196476	1713572	The Container Store, Inc.
The Consider Story	74/511018	1911969	The Container Store, Inc.
ORGANIZED STATE	74/551094	1920441	The Container Store, Inc.
BLUE WATERS	74/536651	1930313	The Container Store, Inc.
EVENING GARDEN	74/536655	1930314	The Container Store, Inc.
THE CONTAINER STORE	74/604750	1940914	The Container Store, Inc.
MEADOW FLOWERS	74/536654	2029125	The Container Store, Inc.
HERBAL CUCUMBER	75/082201	2077172	The Container Store, Inc.
THE CONTAINER STORE	75/476151	2470015	The Container Store, Inc.

Reel/Frame 3102/0803 recorded on December 23, 2004

Mark	App. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
THE CONTAINER STORE	73/209963	1164143	The Container Store, Inc.
CONTAIN YOURSELF!	73/318980	1257975	The Container Store, Inc.
CONTAIN IT	73/537838	1373123	The Container Store, Inc.
(contain) ii)	73/537839	1373124	The Container Store, Inc.
BIN IT BOX IT RACK IT BAG IT STACK IT TIN IT BOTTLE IT SHELF IT CAN IT SACK IT TRASH IT HANG IT HOOK IT STORE IT	74/120437	1699573	The Container Store, Inc.
THE CONTAINER STORE	74/196476	1713572	The Container Store, Inc.
The Container Store	74/511018	1911969	The Container Store, Inc.
ORGANIZED STATE	74/551094	1920441	The Container Store, Inc.
BLUE WATERS	74/536651	1930313	The Container Store, Inc.

EVENING GARDEN	74/536655	1930314	The Container Store, Inc.
THE CONTAINER STORE	74/604750	1940914	The Container Store, Inc.
MEADOW FLOWERS	74/536654	2029125	The Container Store, Inc.
HERBAL CUCUMBER	75/082201	2077172	The Container Store, Inc.
THE CONTAINER STORE	75/476151	2470015	The Container Store, Inc.
THE ORIGINAL STORAGE AND ORGANIZATION STORE	75/736821	2486687	The Container Store, Inc.
THE NEATEST SITE ON THE WEB	76/245081	2517359	The Container Store, Inc.
ORGANIZE BEFORE YOU ITEMIZE	76/386047	2672077	The Container Store, Inc.
GIFT WRAP WONDERLAND	76/377716	2695250	The Container Store, Inc.
WHO SAYS A TRASH CAN CAN'T MAKE YOU SMILE?	76/481738	2790891	The Container Store, Inc.
WHO SAYS A STORE CAN'T CHANGE YOUR LIFE?	76/481739	2790892	The Container Store, Inc.
BRINGING BEAUTY, EASE AND ORDER TO YOUR HOME	76/429199		The Container Store, Inc.
BRINGING BEAUTY, EASE AND ORDER TO YOUR HOME	76/429400		The Container Store, Inc.

Reel/Frame 3605/0804 recorded on August 21, 2007

Mark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Owner
THE ORGANIZATION ORGANIZATION	74/124492		The Container Store, Inc.
TIMBERLINE	74/536652		The Container Store, Inc.
CEDAR SPICE	74/536653		The Container Store, Inc.
CEDAR SPICE	75/108056		The Container Store, Inc.
FURNITURE FOR LIVING	75/761664		The Container Store, Inc.
BRINGING BEAUTY, EASE AND ORDER TO YOUR HOME	76/429199		The Container Store, Inc.
BRINGING BEAUTY, EASE AND ORDER TO YOUR HOME	76/429400		The Container Store, Inc.
COLLEGE NIGHT EVENT	76/439764		The Container Store, Inc.
HOLIDAY GIFT BOX TO GO	78/659495		The Container Store, Inc.
THE CONTAINER STORE	73/209963	1164143	The Container Store, Inc.
CONTAIN YOURSELF!	73/318980	1257975	The Container Store, Inc.
CONTAIN IT	73/537838	1373123	The Container Store, Inc.
(contain) if	73/537839	1373124	The Container Store, Inc.
BIN IT BOX IT RACK IT BAG IT STACK IT TIN IT BOTTLE IT SHELF IT CAN IT SACK IT TRASH IT HANG IT HOOK IT STORE IT	74/120437	1699573	The Container Store, Inc.
THE CONTAINER STORE	74/196476	1713572	The Container Store, Inc.
SMARTROOM	74/395920	1824751	The Container Store, Inc.
FOR THE NATURAL ORDER OF THINGS	74/416159	1843315	The Container Store, Inc.
The Container Store	74/511018	1911969	The Container Store, Inc.

ORGANIZED STATE	74/551094	1920441	The Container Store, Inc.
BLUE WATERS	74/536651	1930313	The Container Store, Inc.
EVENING GARDEN	74/536655	1930314	The Container Store, Inc.
THE CONTAINER STORE	74/604750	1940914	The Container Store, Inc.
MEADOW FLOWERS	74/536654	2029125	The Container Store, Inc.
HERBAL CUCUMBER	75/082201	2077172	The Container Store, Inc.
THE CONTAINER STORE	75/476151	2470015	The Container Store, Inc.
THE ORIGINAL STORAGE AND ORGANIZATION STORE	75/736821	2486687	The Container Store, Inc.
THE NEATEST SITE ON THE WEB	76/245081	2517359	The Container Store, Inc.
ORGANIZE BEFORE YOU ITEMIZE	76/386047	2672077	The Container Store, Inc.
GIFT WRAP WONDERLAND	76/377716	2695250	The Container Store, Inc.
WHO SAYS A TRASH CAN CAN'T MAKE YOU SMILE?	76/481738	2790891	The Container Store, Inc.
WHO SAYS A STORE CAN'T CHANGE YOUR LIFE?	76/481739	2790892	The Container Store, Inc.
LIFE'S LITTLE PLEASURES. ORGANIZED.	78/624977	3231091	The Container Store, Inc.
GOSHOP!	78/639985	3259305	The Container Store, Inc.
LIFE'S MORE FUN WHEN YOU'RE ORGANIZED	78/640709	3320086	The Container Store, Inc.

Reel/Frame 3606/0458 recorded on August 22, 2007

Mark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Owner
THE ORGANIZATION ORGANIZATION	74/124492		The Container Store, Inc.
TIMBERLINE	74/536652		The Container Store, Inc.
CEDAR SPICE	74/536653		The Container Store, Inc.
CEDAR SPICE	75/108056		The Container Store, Inc.
FURNITURE FOR LIVING	75/761664		The Container Store, Inc.
BRINGING BEAUTY, EASE AND ORDER TO YOUR HOME	76/429199		The Container Store, Inc.
BRINGING BEAUTY, EASE AND ORDER TO YOUR HOME	76/429400		The Container Store, Inc.
COLLEGE NIGHT EVENT	76/439764		The Container Store, Inc.
HOLIDAY GIFT BOX TO GO	78/659495		The Container Store, Inc.
THE CONTAINER STORE	73/209963	1164143	The Container Store, Inc.
CONTAIN YOURSELF!	73/318980	1257975	The Container Store, Inc.
CONTAIN IT	73/537838	1373123	The Container Store, Inc.
(contain) it	73/537839	1373124	The Container Store, Inc.
BIN IT BOX IT RACK IT BAG IT STACK IT TIN IT BOTTLE IT SHELF IT CAN IT SACK IT TRASH IT HANG IT HOOK IT STORE IT	74/120437	1699573	The Container Store, Inc.
THE CONTAINER STORE	74/196476	1713572	The Container Store, Inc.

SMARTROOM	74/395920	1824751	The Container Store, Inc.
FOR THE NATURAL ORDER OF THINGS	74/416159	1843315	The Container Store, Inc.
The Container Store	74/511018	1911969	The Container Store, Inc.
ORGANIZED STATE	74/551094	1920441	The Container Store, Inc.
BLUE WATERS	74/536651	1930313	The Container Store, Inc.
EVENING GARDEN	74/536655	1930314	The Container Store, Inc.
THE CONTAINER STORE	74/604750	1940914	The Container Store, Inc.
MEADOW FLOWERS	74/536654	2029125	The Container Store, Inc.
HERBAL CUCUMBER	75/082201	2077172	The Container Store, Inc.
THE CONTAINER STORE	75/476151	2470015	The Container Store, Inc.
THE ORIGINAL STORAGE AND ORGANIZATION STORE	75/736821	2486687	The Container Store, Inc.
THE NEATEST SITE ON THE WEB	76/245081	2517359	The Container Store, Inc.
ORGANIZE BEFORE YOU ITEMIZE	76/386047	2672077	The Container Store, Inc.
GIFT WRAP WONDERLAND	76/377716	2695250	The Container Store, Inc.
WHO SAYS A TRASH CAN CAN'T MAKE YOU SMILE?	76/481738	2790891	The Container Store, Inc.
WHO SAYS A STORE CAN'T CHANGE YOUR LIFE?	76/481739	2790892	The Container Store, Inc.
LIFE'S LITTLE PLEASURES. ORGANIZED.	78/624977	3231091	The Container Store, Inc.
GOSHOP!	78/639985	3259305	The Container Store, Inc.
LIFE'S MORE FUN WHEN YOU'RE ORGANIZED	78/640709	3320086	The Container Store, Inc.

Schedule B

Schedule for Patent Release

Reel/Frame 019724/0258 recorded on August 21, 2007

Title	App No	Patent No.	Owner
Computer supported retail shopping systems and methods	11/450746	7681790	The Container Store

Reel/Frame 019729/0837 recorded on August 22, 2007

	App. No.	Patent No.	Owner
Computer supported retail shopping systems and methods	11/450746	7681790	The Container Store

TRADEMARK REEL: 004757 FRAME: 0744

RECORDED: 04/16/2012